PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Court Order Granting Repossession of Assets of Stick Networks, Inc.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
STICK NETWORKS, INC.	12/05/2001

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Charles Douglas Bauer	
Street Address:	2929 Allen Parkway, Suite 2200	
City:	Houston	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77019	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

	Property Type	Number
Applic	cation Number:	10655802

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (817)447-9954

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (817)447-9955

Email: jim@waltonpllc.com

Correspondent Name: James E. Walton

Address Line 1: 1169 N. Burleson Blvd., Suite 107-328

Address Line 4: Burleson, TEXAS 76028

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0746MH-40213C

NAME OF SUBMITTER: James E. Walton

Total Attachments: 5

source=2 - Agreed Order - 40213 Stick to Bauer#page1.tif

source=2 - Agreed Order - 40213 Stick to Bauer#page2.tif

source=2 - Agreed Order - 40213 Stick to Bauer#page3.tif

source=2 - Agreed Order - 40213 Stick to Bauer#page4.tif

source=2 - Agreed Order - 40213 Stick to Bauer#page5.tif

501113914 REEL: 024052 FRAME: 0682

PATENT

OF \$40.00 10655802

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

NVISION

COPY

IN RE:

STICK NETWORKS, INC.,

DEBTOR.

2001 CLERK Case No. 01-39422 BJH Chapter 7

AGREED ORDER GRANTING C. DOUGLAS BAUER'S MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM THE AUTOMATIC STAY

The Motion of C. Douglas Bauer ("Bauer") for Relief From the Automatic Stay (the "Motion") was filed in this Court on November 8, 2001. Neither the trustee appointed in this Chapter 7 case nor the Debtor has an objection to the relief requested, and no other party in interest, has objected thereto. It is therefore

ORDERED, that the Motion is hereby approved and the automatic stay of 11 U.S.C. § 362 is hereby terminated as to the Collateral (as defined in the Motion); and it is further

ORDERED, that Bauer may enforce all rights that it may have in or to the Collateral, including the rights to repossess and effect the sale of the Collateral, and may take all actions permitted under its agreements with the Debtor and applicable non-bankruptcy law; and it is further

ORDERED, that this Order is not stayed for 10 days after its entry as provided in Rule 4001(a)(3) of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure and, accordingly, Bauer may take the actions described in the preceding paragraph immediately as of the date hereof.

DEC

SIGNED: November , 2001.

ORIGINAL DE BY

ORIGINAL DE BY

/S/ JANA J. HOUSER

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

AGREED ORDER GRANTING C. DOUGLAS BAUER'S MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM THE AUTOMATIC STAY

Page 1

DALLAS 1076825v1

APPROVED: .

Deirdre Ruckman (21196500)

GARDERE WYNNE SEWELL LLP

3000 Thanksgiving Tower

1601 Elm Street

Dalias, Texas 75201

(214) 999-3000 (telephone)

(214) 999-4667 (facsimile)

druckman@gardere.com

ATTORNEY FOR C. DOUGLAS BAUER

Daniel J. Sherman Trustee

Office of the U.S. Trustee

509 North Montclair Avenue

Dallas, TX 75208

(214) 767-8967 (telephone)

(214) 767-8971 (facsimile)

CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

Joseph A. Friedman, Esq.

Kane Russell Coleman & Logan, P.C.

3700 Thanksgiving Tower

1601 Elm Street

Dallas, Texas 75201

(214) 777-4200 (telephone)

(214) 777-4299 (facsimile)

ATTORNEY FOR STICK NETWORK, INC., DEBTOR

AGREED ORDER GRANTING C. DOUGLAS BAUER'S MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM THE AUTOMATIC STAY

Page 2

DALLAS 1076825v1

APPROVED:

Deirdre Ruckman (21196500)
GARDERE WYNNE SEWELL LLP
3000 Thanksgiving Tower
1601 Elm Street
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 999-3000 (telephone)
(214) 999-4667 (facsimile)
druckman@gardere.com

ATTORNEY FOR C. DOUGLAS BAUER

Daniel J. Sherman, Trustee Office of the U.S. Trustee 509 North Montclair Avenue Dallas, TX 75208 (214) 767-8967 (telephone) (214) 767-8971 (facsimile)

CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

Joseph A. Friedman, Esq.

Kane Russell Coleman & Logan, P.C.

3700 Thanksgiving Tower

1601 Elm Street

Dallas, Texas 75201

(214) 777-4200 (telephone)

(214) 777-4299 (facsimile)

ATTORNEY FOR STICK NETWORK, INC., DEBTOR

AGREED ORDER GRANTING C. DOUGLAS BAUER'S MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM THE AUTOMATIC STAY

Page 2

DALLAS 1076825v1

** TOTAL PAGE.03 **

JCC FINANCING STATEMENT FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS (front and back) CAREFULLY A. NAME & PHONE OF CONTACT AT FILER [optional] Charles Wills (214) 370-0000. B. SEND ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO: (Name and Address) Charles Wills Stick Networks, Inc. 3800 Commerce Street, Ste.212 Dallas, TX 75226	THE ABOVE	D9/13/2001 11:49 FILED TEXAS SOS 1532710002 SPACE IS FOR FILING OFFICE USE	AM
DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - insert only one debtor name (1a la, ORGANIZATION'S NAME	or 1b) - do not abbreviate or combine names		
Stick Networks, Inc.			
OR 15. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME	FIRST NAME	MIDDLE NAME	SUFFIX
1c. MAILING ADDRESS	CITY	STATE POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
3800 Commerce St., Ste.212	Dallas .	TX 75226	USA
1d. TAX ID # SSN OR EIN ADD'L INFO RE 1e. TYPE OF ORGANIZATION ORGANIZATION	1f. JURISDICTION OF ORGANIZATION	1g. ORGANIZATIONAL ID #,/if any	
752831421 DEBTOR Corporation 2. ADDITIONAL DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - insert only one do	Delaware	30762798100	NONE
2a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME 2b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME 2c. MAILING ADDRESS	FIRST NAME	MIDDLE NAME STATE POSTAL CODE	SUFFIX
2d. TAX ID #: SSN OR EIN ADD'L INFO RE 2e. TYPE OF ORGANIZATION DEBTOR	2f. JURISDICTION OF ORGANIZATION	2g. ORGANIZATIONAL ID #, if any	NONE
 SECURED PARTY'S NAME (or NAME of TOTAL ASSIGNEE of ASSIGNOR S 3a, ORGANIZATION'S NAME 	S/P) - insert only <u>one</u> secured party name (3a or 3	3b)	
OR 36, INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME	FIRST NAME	MIDDLE NAME	SUFFIX
Bauer	C	Douglas	
c. MAILING ADDRESS	CITY	STATE POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
2929 Allen Pkwy., Ste.2200	Houston	TX 77.019	USA
. This FINANCING STATEMENT covers the following collateral:			
See attachment.			

5. ALTERNATIVE DESIGNATION [If applicable]: LESSEE/LESSOR	CONSIGNEE/CONSIGNOR BAILEE/BAILOR	SELLER/BUYER AG. LIEN NON-UCC FILING
This FINANCING STATEMENT is to be filed [for record] (or recorde ESTATE RECORDS Attach Addendum	If applicable 1 to present a green	((S) on Debtor(s) All Debtors Debtor 1 Debtor 2
8. OPTIONAL FILER REFERENCE DATA		

ATTACHMENT 1

All right, title and interest of Debtor now owned or hereafter acquired in and to the following (collectively, the "Collateral):

- 1. All equipment and fixtures (including, without limitation, furniture, vehicles and other machinery and office equipment), together with all additions and accessions thereto and replacements therefor;
- 2. All inventory, together with all additions and accessions thereto, replacements therefor, products thereof and documents therefor;
 - 3. All accounts, chattel paper, contract rights and rights to the payment of money;
- All general intangibles, including, without limitation, (i) customer and supplier lists and contracts, books and records, insurance policies, tax refunds, contracts for the purchase of real or personal property; (ii) all patents, copyrights, trademarks, trade names, service marks and other intellectual property rights, (iii) all licenses to use, applications for, and other rights to, such patents, copyrights, trademarks, trade names and service marks, and (iv) all goodwill of Debtor;
 - 5. All deposit accounts, money, instruments and documents; and
- 6. All proceeds of the foregoing (including, without limitation, whatever is receivable or received when Collateral or proceeds is sold, collected, exchanged, returned, substituted or otherwise disposed of, whether such disposition is voluntary or involuntary, including rights to payment and return premiums and insurance proceeds under insurance with respect to any Collateral, and all rights to payment with respect to any cause of action affecting or relating to the Collateral).

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the term "Collateral" shall not include any property, rights or licenses to the extent the granting of a security interest therein (i) would be contrary to applicable law or (ii) is prohibited by or would constitute a default under any agreement or document governing such property, rights or licenses (but only to the extent such prohibition is enforceable under applicable law).

Final - Stick - Security Agreement - 8_01-DOC

RECORDED: 03/09/2010